
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/035253-2024 

Contract

Linen and Laundry Service for Outdoor Residential
Centres

The City of Edinburgh Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-035253

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-043cc4  

Published 31 October 2024, 8:37am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

The City of Edinburgh Council

Waverley Court, 4 East Market Street

Edinburgh

EH8 8BG

Email

nicole.sherry@edinburgh.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM75 - Edinburgh, City of

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/035253-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/035253-2024
mailto:nicole.sherry@edinburgh.gov.uk


Page 2 to 10

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0029
0

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Linen and Laundry Service for Outdoor Residential Centres

II.1.2) Main CPV code

98311000 - Laundry-collection services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The City of Edinburgh Council intends to establish a Framework Agreement for the provision
of a Linen and Laundry service. This will involve the collection of used linen and delivery of
laundered linen on a weekly basis to Benmore and Lagganlia Outdoor Residential Centres
which are situated in the Highlands & Islands area of Scotland.

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00290
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00290


Page 3 to 10

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £234,096.40

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Benmore Outdoor Centre

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

39512000 - Bed linen

19231000 - Linen

98311000 - Laundry-collection services

98311100 - Laundry-management services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM6 - Highlands and Islands

Main site or place of performance

Benmore Outdoor Residential Centre is situated in Dunoon.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The City of Edinburgh Council intends to establish a Contract for a Linen collection and
delivery service for Benmore and Lagganlia Outdoor Residential Centres. The successful
Supplier will be required to collect used bed linen and deliver laundered bed linen on a



Page 4 to 10

weekly basis. Benmore Outdoor Residential Centre requires a weekly supply of pillowcases,
duvet covers and bed sheets for single beds.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lagganlia Outdoor Centre

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

19231000 - Linen

39512000 - Bed linen

98311000 - Laundry-collection services

98311100 - Laundry-management services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM6 - Highlands and Islands



Page 5 to 10

Main site or place of performance

Lagganlia Outdoor Residential Centre is situated in Kincraig, in the Highlands & Islands area
of Scotland.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The City of Edinburgh Council intends to establish a Contract for a Linen collection and
delivery service for Benmore and Lagganlia Outdoor Residential Centres. The successful
Supplier will be required to collect used bed linen and deliver laundered bed linen on a
weekly basis. Lagganlia Outdoor Residential Centre requires a weekly supply of pillowcases,
duvet covers and bed sheets for single beds and a small number of king sized beds.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 10

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-006074

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Benmore Outdoor Centre

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 October 2024

/Notice/006074-2024


Page 7 to 10

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Laundry Scotland Ltd

53 Love Street

Paisley

PA32DZ

Telephone

+44 7736365999

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £89,746



Page 8 to 10

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Lagganlia Outdoor Centre

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Laundry Scotland Ltd

53 Love Street

Paisley

PA32DZ



Page 9 to 10

Telephone

+44 7736365999

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £144,350.40



Page 10 to 10

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:779490)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Sheriff Court

27 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

An economic operator that suffers or risks suffering loss or damage attributable to a breach
of duty under Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015 may bring proceedings in the
Sheriff Court or Court of Session. A claim for an ineffectiveness order must be made within
30 days of the Contract Award Notice being published in the Find a Tender Service or within
30 days of the date those who expressed an interest in or otherwise bid for the contract were
informed of the conclusion of the contract or in any other case within 6 months from the date
on which the contract was entered into.

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.3) Review procedure



		2025-06-28T09:11:52+0100
	TCPDF




